Attorney or Party Name, Address, Telephone & FAX Nos., State Bar No. & Email Address	FOR COURT USE ONLY				
Jeffrey I. Golden, State Bar No. 133040					
jgolden@wgllp.com Beth E. Gaschen, State Bar No. 245894					
bgaschen@wgllp.com					
WEILAND GOLDEN GOODRICH LLP					
650 Town Center Drive, Suite 600 Costa Mesa, California 92626					
Phone: 714-966-1000					
Fax: 714-966-1002					
☐ Individual appearing without attorney ★ Attorney for: Weneta M.A. Kosmala, Chapter 7 Trustee					
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA - SANTA ANA DIVISION					
In re:	CASE NO.: 8:17-bk-14396-ES				
STYLES FOR LESS, INC., a California corporation,	CHAPTER: 7				
	NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY				
Debtor(s).					
Sale Date: 07/21/2022	Time: 10:30 am				
Location: Courtroom 5A, 411 West 4th St., Santa Ana, CA 92701, Via Zoom Gov					
Type of Sale: Public Private Last date to file objections: 07/07/2022					
Description of property to be sold: All remaining Estate property consisting of known and unknown assets or claims, which have not been previously sold, assigned, or transferred (collectively, "Remnant Assets"), subject to certain					
exclusions (see Ex. A hereto).					
Terms and conditions of sale: Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement by and between Oak Point Partners, LLC ("Oak Point") and the Trustee (see Ex. A hereto), Oak Point shall pay \$15,000 for the Remnant Assets, payment due within 3 business days after the Court enters an order approving the sale. The only contingency to which the sale is subject is the Court's approval. The Estate will not have to pay commissions, fees, or other costs of sale, except for costs of filing and serving the Sale Motion and related documents. The sale is subject to overbid.					
Proposed sale price: \$ 15,000.00					

Overbid procedure (if any): See Ex. B Bidding Procedures attached hereto.

If property is to be sold free and clear of liens or other interests, list date, time and location of hearing:

July 21 2022, at 10:30 a.m.

United States Bankruptcy Court, Central District of California Ronald Reagan Federal Building and Courthouse 411 W. Fourth Street, Santa Ana, CA 92701-4593 Courtroom 5A - via Zoom

Contact person for potential bidders (include name, address, telephone, fax and/or email address):

Beth E. Gaschen
bgaschen@wgllp.com
WEILAND GOLDEN GOODRICH LLP
650 Town Center Drive, Suite 600
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Phone: 714-966-1000

Fax: 714-966-1000

Date: 06/27/2022

EXHIBIT A

ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of June ²⁴, 2022, is by and between WENETA M.A. KOSMALA, not individually, but solely as chapter 7 trustee ("Trustee" or "Seller") for the BANKRUPTCY ESTATE ("Estate") of STYLES FOR LESS, INC. ("Debtor"), and OAK POINT PARTNERS, LLC ("Purchaser").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about November 6, 2017, the Debtor filed a voluntary petition for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, Santa Ana Division ("Court"), assigned Case No. 8:17-bk-14396-MW; and

WHEREAS, on or about September 11, 2018, the Debtor's bankruptcy case was converted to a case under chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code, and on or about September 12, 2018, the Trustee was appointed as chapter 7 trustee of the Debtor's Estate; and

WHEREAS, at the time of the execution of this Agreement and continuing into the future, there may be property of the Estate remaining, consisting of known or unknown assets or claims which have not been previously sold, assigned, or transferred (collectively, "Remnant Assets"); and

WHEREAS, Remnant Assets specifically exclude: (a) cash held at the time of this Agreement in the Seller's fiduciary bank account for the Debtor's case; provided, however, that any cash that exists in such bank account one year from the date of the closing of the Debtor's case, except as provided in sub provision (b) herein, shall be Remnant Assets; (b) any returned or undeliverable creditor claim distribution checks that require administration in accordance with 11 U.S.C. § 347(a); (c) any and all Goods² (e.g., office furniture) of the Debtor; (d) the books and records used by the Debtor in the ordinary course of business, but excluding any recent statements, notices or correspondence received by the Seller relating to Remnant Assets specifically acquired in this Agreement; and (e) the Purchase Price (as hereinafter defined) to be delivered pursuant hereto; and

WHEREAS, subject to Court approval, Seller has the power and authority to sell and assign all right, title and interest in and to the Remnant Assets to Purchaser, including, but not limited to the proceeds thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual undertakings herein contained, Seller and Purchaser agree as follows:

- 1. Purchase Price. The Purchase Price shall be good funds in the amount of Fifteen Thousand and No/100 Dollars (\$15,000.00) payable within 3 business days of receipt by Purchaser of this executed Agreement and the entry of a non-appealable Order of the Court approving this Agreement.
- 2. Assignment of Remnant Assets. Seller hereby irrevocably and unconditionally sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Purchaser all of Seller's right, title and interest under, in and to the Remnant Assets, as well as any and all claims and rights related to the Remnant Assets, including, without limitation, all cash, securities, instruments and other property that may be paid or issued in conjunction with the Remnant Assets and all amounts, interest, and costs due under the Remnant Assets.

¹ Pursuant to the Administrative Order 22-04 dated February 10, 2022, the case was reassigned to the Honorable Erithe A. Smith, Case No. 8:17-bk-14396-ES.

² The term "Goods" as used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to it under § 9-102(a)(44) of the Uniform Commercial Code.

- 3. <u>Authority to Sell.</u> Subject to Court approval, the sale of the Remnant Assets by Seller is made pursuant to the authority vested in Seller.
- 4. <u>Payments Received on Remnant Assets.</u> Seller further agrees that any payments received by Seller on account of any Remnant Assets shall constitute property of Purchaser to which Purchaser has an absolute right, and that Seller will promptly deliver such payment to Purchaser at Purchaser's address set forth below. Seller agrees to use reasonable efforts to forward to Purchaser notices received with respect to any Remnant Assets.
- 5. <u>Seller's Representations and Warranties.</u> In consideration of Purchaser's agreements herein and to induce Purchaser to enter into this Agreement, Seller represents and warrants to Purchaser that Seller has full lawful right, title, power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to convey Seller's interest to Purchaser in the Remnant Assets as is set forth in this Agreement.

EXCEPT AS SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH HEREIN, SELLER SELLS, ASSIGNS, AND TRANSFERS THE REMNANT ASSETS TO PURCHASER "AS IS, WHERE IS" WITHOUT ANY REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, WHETHER EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR IMPOSED BY LAW.

- 6. <u>Free and Clear Sale.</u> The sale of Remnant Assets shall be free and clear of any liens, claims, or encumbrances pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 363(f).
- 7. No Assumption of Liabilities. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the parties agree that Purchaser is acquiring only the Remnant Assets and rights and interests related thereto, and that Purchaser is not acquiring or assuming, nor shall it be deemed to have acquired or assumed, any liabilities or obligations, including lien obligations, of Seller or its affiliates of any kind or nature, whatsoever, whether known or unknown, existent or future, arising out of, or in connection with, the Remnant Assets, except as may otherwise expressly be provided herein.
- 8. <u>Documents of Assignment.</u> From time to time upon request from Purchaser, Seller shall execute and deliver to Purchaser such documents reasonably requested by Purchaser to evidence and effectuate the transfer contemplated by this Agreement in a form reasonably acceptable to the parties hereto. However, Purchaser shall reimburse Seller for its reasonable costs associated with such compliance.
- 9. <u>Limited Power of Attorney.</u> Solely with respect to the Remnant Assets, and to the extent permitted by law, Seller hereby irrevocably appoints Purchaser as its true and lawful attorney and authorizes Purchaser to act in Seller's stead, to demand, sue for, compromise and recover all such amounts as now are, or may hereafter become, due and payable for or on account of the Remnant Assets herein assigned. Seller grants unto Purchaser full authority to do all things necessary to enforce the transfer of the Remnant Assets to Purchaser and its rights thereunder pursuant to this Agreement.
- 10. **Entire Agreement.** This Agreement embodies the entire agreement and understanding between Seller and Purchaser and supersedes any and all prior agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be amended or in any manner modified unless such amendment or modification is in writing and signed by both parties.
- 11. **Benefits and Binding Effect.** All provisions contained in this Agreement or any document referred to herein or relating hereto shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of Seller and Purchaser.
- 12. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of California, without giving effect to choice of law principles of the State of California.

13. <u>Counterparts.</u> This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument, and copies or facsimiles of execution signatures shall be equivalent to original signatures.

THIS AGREEMENT has been duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

OAK POINT PARTNERS, LLC

By: ___ Creix a. Lun

Name: ERIC LINN
Its: President

Address (for regular mail and mail forwarding): PO Box 1033, Northbrook, IL 60065-1033 Address (for overnight delivery): 5215 Old Orchard Road, Suite 1000, Skokie, IL 60077

Tel (847) 577-1269 Fax (847) 655-2746

STYLES FOR LESS INC/BANKRUPTCY ESTATE

Its: Chapter 7 Trustee

Address: c/o Law Offices of Weneta M.A. Kosmala, 4425 Jamboree, Suite 183, Newport Beach, CA

92660

Tel (714) 708-8190 Fax (949) 382-1445 Email: wkosmala@kosmalalaw.com

EXHIBIT B

Bidding Procedures¹

The sale of the Remnant Assets to Oak Point is subject to overbid. In the event a party other than Oak Point (each, a "Competing Bidder") wishes to purchase the Remnant Assets, the Trustee requests that the Court approve the following overbid procedures (collectively, "Bidding Procedures"):

- a. Each Competing Bidder who wants to participate in the overbid process must submit an overbid in writing to the Trustee and Oak Point on or before two days prior to the hearing on the Motion (i.e., July 19, 2022, the "Response Deadline");
- b. the first overbid by a Competing Bidder for the Remnant Assets must be at least \$3,750 more than the Purchase Price, or a total of \$18,750;
- c. each Competing Bidder must also submit a Cashier's Check to the Trustee in the amount of such Competing Bidder's first overbid at the time such overbid is submitted;
- d. any Competing Bidder for the Remnant Assets must purchase the Remnant Assets
 under the same terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement, other than the
 Purchase Price;
- e. in the event the Trustee receives a qualified overbid that meets the foregoing conditions ("Qualified Overbid"), the Trustee will notify Oak Point and any Competing Bidders and an auction will be held at the hearing on this Motion on July 21, 2022 at 10:30 a.m.;
- f. each subsequent overbid will be in \$500 increments; and
- g. at the time of the hearing on the Motion, the Trustee will request that the Court approve the winning bidder as the purchaser and may designate a back-up bidder. If no Qualified Overbid is received, the Trustee will request that the Court grant the Motion and approve the sale of the Remnant Assets to Oak Point pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

¹ All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same meanings as ascribed to them in the Motion of Chapter 7 Trustee for an Order Approving the Sale of Certain Assets of the Debtor's Estate Free and Clear of all Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §§ 105 and 363 and Related Relief.

h. Any deposit received by the Trustee from a Competing Bidder that is not the successful bidder will be returned to the Competing Bidder.

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding. My business address is: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 600 Costa Mesa, California 92626

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify): NOTICE OF SALE OF ESTATE PROPERTY will be

			manner required by LBR 50	
Orders and LBR, the fo June 27, 2022, I check	regoing document will be ed the CM/ECF docket for	served by the court via this bankruptcy case	FILING (NEF): Pursuant to a NEF and hyperlink to the control or adversary proceeding an transmission at the email ac	document. On (<i>date</i>) d determined that the
		Σ	Service information conti	nued on attached page
case or adversary proc first class, postage prep	2, I served the following peeding by placing a true a	nd correct copy thered llows. Listing the judge	at the last known addresse of in a sealed envelope in the here constitutes a declarated.	e United States mail,
			Service information conti	nued on attached page
for each person or entit following persons and/o such service method), l	<u>y served)</u> : Pursuant to F. or entities by personal deli by facsimile transmission	R.Civ.P. 5 and/or cont very, overnight mail se and/or email as follows	rolling LBR, on (date) June ervice, or (for those who core. Listing the judge here could no later than 24 hours a	27, 2022, I served the assented in writing to a nstitutes a declaration
			Service information conti	, -
I declare under penalty	of perjury under the laws	of the United States th	nat the foregoing is true and	correct.
6/27/2022	Gloria Estrada		Glorialstrad	A
Date	Printed Name		Signature	

TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):

LakeForestBankruptcy@jubileebk.net, lakeforestpacer@gmail.com Anerio V Altman

Kyra E Andrassy kandrassy@swelawfirm.com, lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com

Reem J Bello rbello@goeforlaw.com, kmurphy@goeforlaw.com

Bernard D Bollinger bbollinger@buchalter.com, IFS_filing@buchalter.com;smartin@buchalter.com Dustin P Branch branchd@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com;hubenb@ballardspahr.com

Ronald K Brown ron@rkbrownlaw.com

Eric W Burkhardt castlesb@aol.com, carissa@beallandburkhardt.com

John P Dillman houston bankruptcy@publicans.com

Glen Dresser gombd@aol.com Beth Gaschen bgaschen@wgllp.com,

kadele@wgllp.com;cbmeeker@gmail.com;cyoshonis@wgllp.com;lbracken@wgllp.com;bgaschen@ecf.courtdrive.com;gestrada@wgllp.com;gestradawawgllp

Jeffrey I Golden

igolden@wgllp.com, kadele@ecf.courtdrive.com;cbmeeker@gmail.com;lbracken@wgllp.com;gestrada@wgllp.com Leon B Gordon

bankruptcy@mvbalaw.com;jwilliams@mvbalaw.com;alocklin@mvbalaw.com;tleday@ecf.courtdrive.com;kmorriss@mvbalaw.com

Josephine Groh jgroh@wwhgd.com

Steven T Gubner squbner@bg.law, ecf@bg.law

Brian T Harvey bharvey@buchalter.com, IFS_filing@buchalter.com;dbodkin@buchalter.com

Michael J Hauser michael.hauser@usdoj.gov

Garrick A Hollander ghollander@wghlawyers.com, jmartinez@wghlawyers.com;svillegas@wghlawyers.com

Brian D Huben hubenb@ballardspahr.com, carolod@ballardspahr.com

William W Huckins whuckins@allenmatkins.com, clynch@allenmatkins.com; igold@allenmatkins.com

Courtney J Hull bk-chull@oag.texas.gov, sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov

Weneta M.A. Kosmala (TR) ecf.alert+Kosmala@titlexi.com,

wkosmala@txitrustee.com;dmf@txitrustee.com;kgeorge@kosmalalaw.com

Kenneth T Law ken@bbslaw.com

Andrew B Levin ablevin@mintz.com, Meir@virtualparalegalservices.com;pj@wcghlaw.com;jmartinez@wcghlaw.com

Wendy A Loo wendy.loo@lacity.org

Robert S Marticello Rmarticello@swelawfirm.com, gcruz@swelawfirm.com;lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfirm.com

Byron B Mauss bmauss@swlaw.com, idelgado@swlaw.com

Kevin Meek kmeek@robinskaplan.com, kevinmeek32@gmail.com;kmeek@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Christopher C Miles christopher.miles@huschblackwell.com

Kevin M Newman knewman@barclavdamon.com, kmnbk@barclavdamon.com;kevin-newman-8809@ecf.pacerpro.com

Sean A OKeefe sokeefe@okeefelc.com, seanaokeefe@msn.com

Marvin Maurice Oliver moliverlaw@mindspring.com, r46425@notify.bestcase.com

John D Ott Jott@jdolawyers.com

Ernie Zachary Park ernie.park@bewleylaw.com

Kristen N Pate bk@bpretail.com

Jennifer Pruski jpruski@trainorfairbrook.com

Michael A Shakouri mshakouri@goodkinlaw.com, rnolan@pdv-llc.com Michelle E Shriro mshriro@singerlevick.com, scotton@singerlevick.com

Valerie Smith claims@recoverycorp.com

Owen M Sonik osonik@pbfcm.com, tpope@pbfcm.com

Don Stecker don.stecker@lgbs.com Corey E Taylor corey@taylorlawoc.com
Robert C Thorn terry.devlin@kts-law.com

Leslie A Tos Ltos@farmerandready.com, smeyer@farmerandready.com

Ronald M Tucker rtucker@simon.com, cmartin@simon.com;psummers@simon.com;Bankruptcy@simon.com

United States Trustee (SA) ustpregion16.sa.ecf@usdoj.gov

Renee B Weiss rweiss@ddr.com

Elizabeth Weller Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com

Eric R Wilson kdwbankruptcydepartment@kelleydrye.com, MVicinanza@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Marc J Winthrop mwinthrop@wghlawyers.com, jmartinez@wghlawyers.com

Helen Wong helenwong.law@gmail.com